
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT INDEPENDENCE 

 
POLICE NO. : 22-001034 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095468318 
OCN: PQ004797 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
MITCHELL S. GREEN  )  
Homeless ) CASE NO. 2216-CR 
 ) DIVISION  
DOB: 07/15/1980 )  
Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  
WARRANT REQUESTED 

 
Count I. Child Kidnapping (565.115-001Y20201099.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.115, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of child kidnapping, punishable upon conviction under 
Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 13, 2022, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, who was not related within the third degree to ., by 
blood or marriage, knowing the defendant had no right to do so, removed ., a child 
under the age of fourteen years, from the driveway of her home, and defendant removed 

 without the consent of the child's parent or guardian. 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count II. Child Kidnapping (565.115-001Y20201099.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.115, RSMo, 
committed the class A felony of child kidnapping, punishable upon conviction under 
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Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 13, 2022, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant, who was not related within the third degree to  by 
blood or marriage, knowing the defendant had no right to do so, removed ., a child 
under the age of fourteen years, from the driveway of her home, and defendant removed 

without the consent of the child's parent or guardian. 
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count III. Tampering With Motor Vehicle - 1st Degree (569.080-002Y20202999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.080.1(2), 
RSMo, committed the class D felony of tampering in the first degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 13, 
2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly and without the 
consent of the owner unlawfully operated an automobile, namely a red Ford Edge. 

  
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Devon Tarantino 
  Devon Tarantino (#72156) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  321 W. Lexington  
  Independence, MO 64050 



State vs. Mitchell S. Green   

 

  (816) 881-4618 
  dtarantino@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
1.  DET Chad Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   
2.  DET Erika Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lees Summit, MO 64086   
3.  PO Eric Amyx, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   
4.  DET Mark Corbin, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   
5.  PO Cameron Egan, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   
6.     
7.  PO Sarah Heisler, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   

     
     

   
 

   
  

13.  DET James Treacy, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086   
 










